ar
X
iv
:2
01
1.
01
13

 27
 28
 29
 30
 31
 32
 33
 1  1.5  2  2.5  3  3.5  4  4.5  5
m
A
B
λ (micron)
63 Myr
Figure 2. The same as Figure 1 but for accretion via slim disk.
Bogdanović, T., Cheng, R. M., & Amaro-Seoane, P. 2014,
ApJ, 788, 99. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/788/2/99
Bromm, V. & Loeb, A. 2003, Nature, 425, 812.
doi:10.1038/nature02071
Chan, C.-H., Piran, T., & Krolik, J. H. 2020, ApJ, 903, 17.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb776
Dijkstra, M., Ferrara, A., & Mesinger, A. 2014, MNRAS,
442, 2036. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu1007
Dijkstra, M., Sethi, S., & Loeb, A. 2016, ApJ, 820, 10.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/820/1/10
Evans, C. R. & Kochanek, C. S. 1989, ApJL, 346, L13.
doi:10.1086/185567
Ferrara, A., Salvadori, S., Yue, B., et al. 2014, MNRAS,
443, 2410. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu1280
Fialkov, A. & Loeb, A. 2017, MNRAS, 471, 4286.
doi:10.1093/mnras/stx1755
Gezari, S., Chornock, R., Lawrence, A., et al. 2015, ApJL,
815, L5. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/815/1/L5
Guillochon, J. & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2013, ApJ, 767, 25.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/767/1/25
Guillochon, J., Manukian, H., & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2014,
ApJ, 783, 23. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/783/1/23
Habouzit, M., Volonteri, M., Latif, M., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 463, 529. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw1924
Holoien, T. W.-S., Kochanek, C. S., Prieto, J. L., et al.
2016, MNRAS, 455, 2918. doi:10.1093/mnras/stv2486

DCBH std.acc.
DCBH slim.acc.
Figure 3. Color-color plot for NIRcam filters showing various types of transients. Grey circles are DCBHs from both standard
and slim-disk accretion models, while the colored symbols illustrate the expected positions of several types of supernovae (see
Regős & Vinkó 2019).
Law-Smith, J., Guillochon, J., & Ramirez-Ruiz, E. 2019,
ApJL, 882, L25. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab379a
Lodato, G., King, A. R., & Pringle, J. E. 2009, MNRAS,
392, 332. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.14049.x
Lodato, G., & Rossi, E. M. 2011, MNRAS, 410, 359
Montesinos Armijo, M. & de Freitas Pacheco, J. A. 2013,
MNRAS, 430, L45. doi:10.1093/mnrasl/sls047
Natarajan, P., Pacucci, F., Ferrara, A., et al. 2017, ApJ,
838, 117. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa6330
Ohkubo, T., Nomoto, K., Umeda, H., et al. 2009, ApJ, 706,
1184. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/706/2/1184
Pacucci, F., Ferrara, A., Volonteri, M., et al. 2015,
MNRAS, 454, 3771
Pacucci, F., Natarajan, P., Volonteri, M., et al. 2017, ApJL,
850, L42. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa9aea

Smith, A., Bromm, V., & Loeb, A. 2016, MNRAS, 460,
3143. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw1129
Stone, N. C., Vasiliev, E., Kesden, M., et al. 2020, SSRv,
216, 35. doi:10.1007/s11214-020-00651-4
Strubbe, L. E. & Quataert, E. 2009, MNRAS, 400, 2070.
doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15599.x
Strubbe, L. E. & Quataert, E. 2011, MNRAS, 415, 168.
doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18686.x
Strubbe, L. E. & Murray, N. 2015, MNRAS, 454, 2321.
doi:10.1093/mnras/stv2081
Yue, B., Ferrara, A., Salvaterra, R., et al. 2013, MNRAS,
433, 1556. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt826
Yue, B., Ferrara, A., Salvaterra, R., et al. 2014, MNRAS,
440, 1263. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu351
van Velzen, S., Farrar, G. R., Gezari, S., et al. 2011, ApJ,
741, 73. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/741/2/73
van Velzen, S., Holoien, T. W.-S., Onori, F., et al. 2020,
SSRv, 216, 124. doi:10.1007/s11214-020-00753-z
Visbal, E. & Haiman, Z. 2018, ApJL, 865, L9.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aadf3a